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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
As part of the City of Milwaukee Fire and Police Commission’s (FPC) mission, the FPC strives 
to enhance public safety for its residents and promote accountability and public trust.  FPC 
Executive Director Leon Todd requested the Audit Unit to audit the Milwaukee Police 
Department’s (MPD) vehicle pursuits.  The goal of the audit is to increase transparency with all 
stakeholders and ensure and determine compliance with MPD’s Standard Operating Procedure 
(SOP) 660 – Vehicle Pursuits and Emergency Vehicle Operations.  MPD SOP 660 is the 
foundational document to test for compliance with this audit.   
 
Vehicle pursuits have been characterized by the United States Department of Justice as “possibly 
the most dangerous of all ordinary police activities.”1  Given the inherent risk of high-speed 
pursuits, compliance with SOP 660 by department members is of the utmost importance. 
The audit scope includes vehicle pursuits initiated by MPD from January 1, 2023, to June 30, 
2023.  The fieldwork for the audit was conducted between January 22, 2024, and March 18, 
2024.2 
 
 
Purpose 

As part of the FPC’s 2024 Annual Audit Schedule, an audit of vehicle pursuits will be conducted 
to review compliance with the Milwaukee Police Department’s SOP 660—Vehicle Pursuits and 
Emergency Vehicle Operations.  
 

Prior Audits / Background 

This is the first vehicle pursuit audit conducted by the FPC’s Audit Unit.  This audit was 
comprised of six (6) key objectives that included a review of required notifications, 
documentation, supervision, body-worn cameras (BWC) and in-car camera systems, and 
adherence to SOP 660.   

 
The FPC issues separate annual vehicle pursuit reports. Those reports provide statistical 
measures of all MPD vehicle pursuits; they are not audits that measure policy and other 
compliance rates.  Those reports can be located on the FPC’s website.  
 

 

 

                                                 
1 U.S. Department of Justice Restrictive Policies for High-Speed Police Pursuits (1990). 
 
2 The findings described in this report are accurate as of March 18, 2024, the date field work was completed.  
Because of the delay between the completion of the field work and the publication of this report, it is likely that 
some vehicle pursuit reports that were in open status at the time have now been completed/closed.  Given that the 
field work was completed over eight (8) months after the end point of the audit sample time period, which is far 
longer than any time period/deadline assessed herein, this delay does not affect the validity of the audit findings. 

https://city.milwaukee.gov/fpc/Reports/ReportsonMPD/Vehicle-Pursuit-Reports.htm
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Audit Population 

The FPC Audit Unit obtained an electronic call for service log of the Computer Aided Dispatch 
(CAD) system completed “Vehicle Pursuits” assignments from the Tiburon WebQuery.  That 
service log comprised a time period from January 1, 2023, to June 30, 2023.   

A population of 506 vehicle pursuits was identified.  The Audit Unit selected a statistically valid 
stratified random sample of 81 vehicle pursuits from the population.  The sample was calculated 
using a one-tail test with a 95% confidence level and +/- 4% error rate.  Research Randomizer 
(randomizer.org) was used to select the sample vehicle pursuits.  The 81 audit samples can be 
located in the appendix.     

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Audit Unit believes MPD would benefit from creating a Vehicle Pursuit Committee.  MPD 
currently has a Use of Force Committee but lacks a committee for vehicle pursuits.   
 
The committee could focus on, among other matters, the following:   
 

1. Appropriateness of vehicle pursuits by department members, including members who 
engage in high-frequency of vehicle pursuits. 

2. Proper field supervision and supervisory review of vehicle pursuits.  
3. Application and effectiveness of department policies and procedures related to SOP.  
4. Proper use and effectiveness of vehicle pursuits and tactics.  
5. Effectiveness of vehicle pursuit training.  
6. Identification of training needs and opportunities for department members.  
7. Effectiveness of using technology (StarChase, Flock, Tire Deflation, etc.) to help 

reduce vehicle pursuits and/or the apprehension of suspect(s).  
8. Provide additional oversight of vehicle pursuit reports.  
9. Review and approve MPD vehicle pursuit and non-pursuit audits. 
10. Review and implement FPC audit findings.  
11. Identify potential issues at an early stage for the Early Intervention Program (EIP), 

policy reminders, remedial training, and training examples for In-service and other 
training. 

12. Refer members for investigation for violation of SOP 660.  
 
The following additional recommendations are based on the audit findings. They offer an 
opportunity for improvement in MPD’s vehicle pursuits.   

Recommendations Due Date Objective 
Number 

Recommendation 1:  MPD should engage with the community on 
vehicle pursuits and reckless driving in multiple ways, including, 
but not limited to, monthly crime and safety meetings, town hall 
meetings, and reaching out to city leaders and community 
stakeholders.  

12/15/2024 1 – 6 



City of Milwaukee Fire & Police Commission (FPC) 
 MPD VEHICLE PURSUIT AUDIT 

 

 4 

Recommendation 2:  MPD Administration should hold the 
Internal Affairs Division (IAD) accountable for reviewing and 
approving Vehicle Pursuit reports as required by SOP (within 14 
days). 

12/15/2024 6 

Recommendation 3:  IAD should work to reduce the backlog of 
vehicle pursuit reports that are still open to ensure compliance with 
Wis. Stat. §85.07(8) (b).   

12/15/2024 1 – 6 

Recommendation 4:  MPD should create a Vehicle Pursuit 
Committee similar to the Use of Force Committee.  The committee 
should meet regularly and review vehicle pursuits to identify 
potential issues at an early stage.  The committee can help identify 
members for the Early Intervention Program (EIP), policy 
reminders, remedial training, and training examples for in-service 
and other training. See UOF Committee SOP 460.55.    

12/15/2024 1 – 6  

Recommendation 5 MPD should consider updating the deadline in 
SOP 660.20(P)(4) to allow supervisors to complete the vehicle 
pursuit report in the AIM system in a timelier manner.  

12/15/2024 6 

Recommendation 6:  MPD’s Office of Risk Management – 
Compliance Management Section, which already conducts audits, 
should do annual audits on vehicle pursuits.  These audits can 
provide transparency through annual reports.    

12/15/2024 1 – 6 

Recommendation 7:  MPD should train supervisors how to 
categorize the body-worn camera and mobile data as a “Vehicle 
Pursuit” in the Axon system. 

12/15/2024 5 

Recommendation 8:  MPD IAD should review the improperly 
documented use of force under CAD 230070169 / Sample 5.  

12/15/2024 
 

 

Other 
Related 
Matters 

Recommendation 9:  MPD IAD should add “Arrest” as an option 
for the vehicle pursuit report's Details – Outcome of Pursuit field.  
This field currently has only the following options: Other, 
Terminated Fields, Violator Escape, and Violator Vehicle Failure.  
This additional statistical information would be beneficial.  

12/15/2024 1 and 3  

Recommendation 10:  IAD review and investigate Samples 35 and 
78. 

12/15/2024 3  

 
 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
Audit Findings 
 

• In 98.76% (80/81) of the reviewed vehicle pursuits, the initiation of the pursuit was 
justified under SOP 660.20(C). 

• In 91.83% (45/49) of applicable cases, MPD members terminated pursuits as required 
by SOP 660.20(H)(3). 

• In 81 out of 81 pursuits (100%), the street supervisor filed a vehicle pursuit report in 
the IAD’s Administrative Investigations Management (AIM) system.   

• Sixty-four (64) of the 81 pursuits (79%) were for “Reckless Driving.” 
• Almost 15% of the vehicle pursuits resulted in an accident (12/81). 
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o None of the samples resulted in death.  
• Almost 60% (48/81) of the AIM vehicle pursuit reports were still in open status with 

IAD. 
• MPD terminated 58.02% (47/81) of vehicle pursuits.  
• A large plurality of the vehicle pursuits occurred in MPD’s District Seven. 

o 35.8% (29/81).  
• The maximum speed for any single-vehicle pursuit was 117 miles per hour (mph).    

 

DETAILED FINDINGS 
 
Objective 1 – Justification for the Vehicle Pursuit  

Vehicle pursuit initiations are at the department member's sole discretion, however, MPD’s 
policy and procedure limit this discretion. For a vehicle pursuit to be justified, it must meet the 
standards under SOP 66.20(C).     
 
Criteria for Objective 1 

MPD SOP 660.20(C)– Which states, “Vehicle pursuits are justified when the police member 
knows or has probable cause to believe: 

Objective: MPD Standard Operating Procedure:  
1.1 1.  The occupant(s) has committed, is committing, or is about to commit a 

violent felony (e.g., armed robbery, recklessly endangering safety, and 
other crimes against a person in which violence is an element to the felony 
offense) or 

1.2 2.  The specific vehicle was used in or taken during the attempt or 
commission of a violent felony (e.g., armed robbery, recklessly endangering 
safety, and other crimes against a person in which violence is an element to 
the felony offense); or 

1.3 3.  The vehicle or occupant(s) present a clear and immediate threat to the 
safety of others, and therefore, the necessity of immediate apprehension 
outweighs the level of danger created by the vehicle pursuit (e.g., 
misdemeanor shots fired incident in which a 
specific vehicle is described as being involved); or 

1.4 4.  The occupant(s) of the vehicle are engaged in drug dealing proximate in 
time to the initiation of the vehicle pursuit; or 

1.5 5.  The necessity of immediate apprehension outweighs the level of danger 
created by the vehicle pursuit, as in the case of the vehicle engaging in 
reckless driving. 

SOP Note: Members may initiate a vehicle pursuit for either (1) reckless driving 
observed by the member prior to the initiation of a traffic stop or (2) if the 
suspect vehicle flees while driving in a reckless manner after an 
attempted traffic stop for any state law or ordinance violation.” 
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Methodology 

The BWC in-car video system, and/or CAD were used to determine if the department member 
knew they had probable cause to believe the vehicle pursuit was justified under MPD SOP 
660.20(C).  

The Audit Unit reviewed all 81 samples for Objective 1.  Out of the 81 pursuits, 80 passed, one 
(1) failed, and zero (0) were not applicable, for a success rate of 98.77% (80/81).  The reason for 
the one (1) failure is listed below:     

 
Sample / CAD: Reason for Failure: 
45 / 230891588 A supervisor observed a firearm and narcotics in plain view.  The 

member did not articulate drug dealing (Objective 1.4).  The member 
‘chirped’ their sirens, pursued with only their squad lights on, and drove 
through a red light.   
  

Authority Source: SOP 660.10:  Statutory Guidelines:      
“All personnel operating department vehicles shall exercise due regard 
for the safety of all persons. There are no assignments or tasks of such 
importance that they justify the reckless disregard of the member's 
safety or the safety of other persons. Members must be mindful of the 
balance between achieving the goals of law enforcement while 
maintaining the public’s safety.” 
 

MPD: MPD was aware of this vehicle pursuit and conducted a counseling 
session with the member.  
 

Note: The MPD member’s higher-ranked supervisor immediately terminated this pursuit. 

The 81 sample justifications are broken down in the chart below:  

 

Vehicle Pursuit Justifications

Reckless Driving - 62 Violent Felony - 13 Drug Dealing - 4

Clear Threat - 1 Non-Compliant - 1
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Results for Objective 1.1: 

After reviewing the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, we determined they all applied to something 
other than this objective. No police member conducted a vehicle pursuit under this objective.   

 
Results for Objective 1.2: 

After reviewing the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, 13 passed, 68 were not applicable, and zero (0) 
failed, for a success rate of 100% (13/13). The 68 were not applicable because the police member 
did not conduct a vehicle pursuit under this objective.  

 
Results for Objective 1.3: 

After reviewing the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, one (1) passed, 80 were not applicable, and zero 
(0) failed, for a success rate of 100% (1/1). The 80 were not applicable because the police 
member did not conduct a vehicle pursuit under this objective.  

 
Results for Objective 1.4: 

After reviewing the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, four (4) passed, 77 were not applicable, and zero 
(0) failed, for a success rate of 100% (4/4). The 77 were not applicable because the police 
member did not conduct a vehicle pursuit under this objective.  

 
Results for Objective 1.5: 

After reviewing the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, 62 passed, 19 were not applicable, and zero (0) 
failed for a success rate of 100% (62/62). The 19 were not applicable because the police member 
did not conduct a vehicle pursuit under this objective.  

Reckless Driving (1.5) 

MPD SOP 660.15 (F) defines reckless driving as follows:  “No person may endanger the safety 
of any person or property by the negligent operation of a vehicle.  Criminal negligence means 
the creation of a substantial and unreasonable risk of death or great bodily harm to another, of 
which the actor should be aware.”    
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The Audit Unit identified 62 samples classified as reckless driving. The Audit Unit further 
identified if the reckless driving pursuits were for either (1) reckless driving observed by the 
member prior to the initiation of a traffic stop or (2) if the suspect vehicle fled while driving in a 
reckless manner after an attempted traffic stop for any state law or ordinance violation. 

• 22 of the 62 (35.48%) samples classified as “reckless driving” were for reckless 
driving observed prior to the initiation of a traffic stop. 

• The remaining 40 (64.52%) samples involved an attempted traffic stop before the 
reckless driving occurred. 

 
The chart below shows a breakdown of the 62 samples: 

Sample: VP CAD #: Reckless Driving under Objective 1.5:  
1 #230012331  No Plates  
2 #230021198  Known Stolen Auto  
3 #230040161  Reckless - going through a red light.  
4 #230061630  No Plates  
6 #230071503  No Plates  
7 #230101636  Disregard red (stop) traffic light  
8 #230101732  Equipment (Tint)  
9 #230111476  Equipment (Tint)  
10 #230130242  Reckless (70mph/30zone & in bike lane) 

11 #230131537  
Reckless (Sped out of gas station upon sight of 
police)  

14 #230231314  Equipment (Tint)  

17 #230340154  
Reckless (Sped out of gas station upon sight of 
police)  

18 #230341620  Reckless (Over 80mph) 
19 #230360107  Tint (Pulling out of gas station) 
20 #230370176  Disregard red (stop) traffic light  
21 #230391453  Disregard red (stop) traffic light  

22 #230460041  
Reckless (50mph/25zone; wrong lane; stop 
violation)  

23 #230460109  Reckless (Stolen driving recklessly)  
24 #230470025  Reckless (High speed; stop violation) 
25 #230511523  Red traffic light and almost crashed into two cars  
28 #230590126  Red traffic signal 
29 #230590995  Reckless (speed and wrong lane)  
30 #230600811  Reckless (swerving back and forth)  
31 #230601762  Reckless (weaving and running lights)  
32 #230611534  Reckless (speeding and squealing tires)  
33 #230620103  Red traffic signal (stop) 
34 #230621493  Red traffic light    
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37 #230700851  Speed (50mph/30zone) 
38 #230721384  High rate of speed and no plates 
40 #230801341  No plates and disregarded a stop sign 
41 #230811564  No plates  
43 #230851500  Known auto that fled from police five times  
44 #230881326  Reckless (Wrong way on one way and speeding)  
46 #230961121  Stolen Auto 
47 #230990096  Speeding  
49 #231010903  No plates and excessive speed  
50 #231021783  Tint   
52 #231031627  There are no plates, and red light 
53 #231071508  Reckless (swerving / 60mph)  
54 #231081589  Tint  
56 #231180178  Speeding  
57 #231191365  Burglary (not a violent felony).  
59 #231240544  Reckless (drove at an officer & nearly hit them)  

60 #231310129  
Reckless (go through a stop sign at a high rate of 
speed)  

62 #231431590  High Rate of speed.    
63 #231440043  Red light violation.  
64 #231441647  Fled from officers previously; then 60mph/25zone   
65 #231451548  Swerving almost caused an accident.  
66 #231470197  Dispatched to reckless auto racing.  

68 #231621572  
Reckless (speeding and going through multiple 
stop signs) 

70 #231660195  
Reckless (70mph/30zone and stop red light 
violation)  

71 #231670034  Reckless (No headlamps, 60mph, passing)  
72 #231670079  Almost struck a pedestrian  
73 #231671469  Reckless (bike lane; 65-70mph, passed bus).  
74 #231671506  Squealed tires and drove a high rate of speed  
75 #231671513  “Suspicious” and tint  

76 #231700171  
Reckless and matched description of pointing and 
aiming a week ago 

77 #231721714  Pulled away from a known drug house   
78 #231780215  Reckless (90mph, red stop light, and swerving 
79 #231811688  Dealer Plate w/o buying guide (window sticker)  
80 #231811821  Speed (50mph/30 zone) and plates were stolen.  
81 #231811864 Speeding 
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Objective 2 – Pursuit Procedures   

Criteria for Objective 2 

MPD SOP 660.20(E) – States, “The police member initiating a pursuit shall notify the Technical 
Communications Division as soon as reasonably possible that a pursuit is underway and provide 
the following information: 

 

Objective: MPD Standard Operating Procedure:  
2.1 a. Police unit identification 
2.2 b. Location, speed, and direction of travel 
2.3 c. Reason for the pursuit 
2.4 d. Pursued vehicle description, including license number, if known 
2.5 e. Number of occupants 
2.6 f. Road conditions 
2.7 g. Traffic density.” 

 

Methodology 

The BWC and/or in-car video system were used to determine if the department member initiating 
a pursuit notified the Technical Communications Division (TCD) that a pursuit was underway.  
It should be noted that Axon (the specific BWC utilized by MPD) has a pre-event buffer that 
does not include audio during the first 30 seconds.  It is possible that a member could have 
provided this information to TCD during this time.  The Audit Unit also utilized the CAD system 
as an additional way to determine if TCD documented the vehicle pursuit details.  Additionally, 
the length of the time of the pursuit can impact the information.  

Results for Objective 2.1 – 2.7: 

After a review of the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, 79 passed, one (1) was not applicable, and one 
(1) failed, for a success rate of 98.75% (79/80).  The reason for the one (1) being not applicable 
is that the member did not have a body-worn camera (BWC) and no in-car video existed to prove 
or disprove the member provided the above-listed information to the TCD.  The reason for the 
one (1) failure is listed below: 

 
Sample / CAD Number: Reason for Failure: 

29 / 230590995 
 

The member said the roads were “dry,” but the car video 
system showed them to be wet.  

Authority Source: SOP 660.2(E)(1)(f): 
The police member initiating a pursuit shall notify the 
Technical Communications Division as soon as reasonably 
possible that a pursuit is underway and provide the following 
information:  Road conditions 
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SOP 660.20(E)(3): 
Police members shall, as often as practicable, provide updated 
information to the dispatcher, such as the speed and direction 
of the suspect vehicle and the police vehicle, traffic density, 
and any other pertinent information.  

 
 

Objective 2.2 – Speeds 

The Audit Unit also reviewed the speeds of the 81 samples.  The in-car video camera system 
and/or the AIM system vehicle pursuit report contain the vehicle speeds. 

 
AIM Vehicle Pursuit Report 

Supervisors will document the maximum speed in the AIM vehicle pursuit report's Details tab 
and Notes section.  

 
In-Car Video Camera System 

The in-car video camera system also documents the speeds of the vehicle pursuit.  

 
 

It should also be noted that SOP 660.20(H)(3)(d) states that a vehicle pursuit shall be terminated 
by the pursuing police member or supervisor under the following circumstances: 
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 “If the pursued vehicle's location is no longer known or the distance between the police member 
and suspect is such that, in order to continue the pursuit, it would require exceptional speeds 
that would place the police member and public in serious danger.” 

 
Additionally, MPD SOP, Wisconsin State Statutes, and the Internal Association of Chiefs of 
Police (IACP) Model Policy Guidelines on vehicle pursuits state that the department member 
shall consider the speed and evasive tactics the suspect employs when deciding to initiate or 
continue a vehicle pursuit.   

81 Speed Samples: 

The Audit Unit broke down the maximum speed of the 81 MPD vehicle pursuits.  The chart 
below shows the number of vehicle pursuits and the ranges of the maximum speeds. 
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Objective 3 –Decision to Terminate the Pursuit   

Criteria for Objective 3: 

MPD SOP 660.20(H)(3) – States, “A vehicle pursuit shall be terminated by the pursuing police 
member or supervisor under any of the following circumstances: 

Objective: MPD Standard Operating Procedure:  
3.1 a. If the reason(s) for the pursuit do not meet the established criteria in 

section 660.20 of this policy. 
3.2 b. If the suspect's identity has been established to the point that later 

apprehension can be accomplished and there is no longer any exigent need 
for immediate apprehension. 

3.3 c. If the prevailing traffic, roadway, or environmental conditions so 
enhance the risk involved in continuing the pursuit that termination is 
warranted. 

3.4 d. If the pursued vehicle's location is no longer known or the distance 
between the police member and suspect is such that, in order to continue 
the pursuit, it would require exceptional speeds that would place the police 
member and public in serious danger. 

3.5 e. If the pursuing police member knows that the fleeing vehicle is being 
operated by a juvenile who is driving in such an unsafe manner that it is 
obvious the juvenile does not have the maturity to deal with the danger 
involved. 

3.6 f. If the pursuing police member’s vehicle or emergency equipment 
malfunctions. 

3.7 g. If it is necessary to stop and render aid to one or more injured persons 
and no other unit is available to do so. 

3.8 h. If directed to terminate the pursuit by a member of higher rank. 
(WILEAG 6.1.4.5)” 

 
Methodology 

The BWC, in-car video system, and/or CAD were used to determine if the vehicle pursuit 
complied with MPD SOP 66.20(H)(3).  

Results for Objective 3.1: 

After a review of the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, zero (0) passed, 80 were not applicable, and one 
(1) failed for a success rate of 0% (0/1).  The reason for the one (1) failure is listed below:  

Sample / CAD: Reason for Failure: 
45 / 230891588 A supervisor observed a firearm and narcotics in plain view.  The 

pursuit does not meet the established criteria in section 660.20 for this 
policy and was not terminated by the member in accordance with this 
part of the SOP. 
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Note: It should be noted that an MPD supervisor later terminated this vehicle 
pursuit under Objective 3.8.   

 

Results for Objective 3.2: 

After a review of the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, 0 passed, 80 were not applicable, and one (1) 
failed for a success rate of 0% (0/1).  The reason for the one (1) failure is listed below:  

Sample / CAD: Reason for Failure: 
2 / 230021198  
 

The driver was known, and the vehicle was being tracked. Since the 
suspect's identity had been established so that later apprehension could 
be accomplished and there was no longer any exigent need for 
immediate apprehension, this pursuit should have been terminated.  

 

Results for Objective 3.3: 

After reviewing the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, two (2) passed, 79 were not applicable, and zero 
(0) failed, for a success rate of 100% (2/2). The 79 were not applicable due to the pursuit not 
being terminated and/or terminated for other reasons.  

Results for Objective 3.4: 

After reviewing the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, 37 passed, 42 were not applicable, and two (2) 
failed, for a success rate of 94.87% (37/39). The 42 were not applicable due to the pursuit not 
being terminated and/or terminated under other reasons. The reasons for the two (2) failures are 
listed below.   

Sample 35 / CAD 230680038    
 
Sample 35 failed for the following reasons: 
 
 It was discovered that the department member intentionally turned off their camera nine (9) 
separate times.  The camera automatically turns back on due to excessive speed.  The member is 
observed driving without lights and sirens.  This occurs before the vehicle pursuit.  The member 
responds to an “Investigation” call that ultimately turns into a “Vehicle Pursuit.”    
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Detailed Findings for Sample 35:   

 
Video Findings: In-car Video: 
11 seconds The member 

disregards the 
red traffic 
light with no 
lights and 
sirens on.   
 
When the 
member 
reaches 86 
mph, they 
turn off their 
camera. 
 

 

8 seconds The 
member’s 
camera 
reactivates 
due to 
excessive 
speed. The 
member is 
driving 93 
mph with no 
lights or 
sirens on.  
The member 
then turns 
their camera 
off.  
 

 

19 seconds The 
member’s 
camera 
reactivates 
due to 
excessive 
speed. They 
are observed 
going through 
a red traffic 
light without  
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lights or 
sirens while 
traveling 40 
mph. The 
member then 
increases 
their speed to 
82 mph and 
turns the 
camera off.  
 

6 seconds The 
member’s 
camera 
reactivates 
due to 
excessive 
speed and is 
observed 
traveling 86 
mph.  The 
member then 
turns their 
camera off.  

 

28 seconds The 
member’s 
camera 
reactivates 
due to 
excessive 
speed and is 
observed 
passing a 
citizen while 
doing 69 mph 
in a left-turn 
lane.  The 
member then 
travels at 85 
miles per 
hour without 
lights and 
sirens.  The 
member then 
turns their 
camera off.  
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9 seconds The 
member’s 
camera 
reactivates 
due to 
excessive 
speed.  The 
member was 
observed 
traveling at 
81 mph 
without lights 
and sirens.  
The member 
then turns 
their camera 
off. 

 

9 seconds  The 
member’s 
camera 
reactivates 
due to 
excessive 
speed.  The 
member was 
observed 
traveling at 
73 mph and 
turned their 
camera off.  

 

24 seconds The 
member’s 
camera 
reactivates 
due to 
excessive 
speed.  The 
member was 
observed 
passing a 
citizen at 65 
mph without 
lights and 
sirens while 
in the bicycle 
lane.  The 
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member 
travels to 75 
mph and turns 
off their 
camera. 

 The 
member’s 
camera 
reactivates 
due to 
excessive 
speed and is 
observed 
going through 
a stop sign at 
73 mph.  The 
member's 
lights and 
sirens are also 
off.  The 
member then 
turns their 
camera off. 

 

4 minutes 
and 10 
seconds 

Pursuit 
Video: 
The member 
is observed 
traveling 
through a red 
stop light at 
54 mph.   
During the 
pursuit, the 
subject’s 
distance and 
speed placed 
the police 
member and 
the public in 
serious 
danger.  
The 
maximum 
speed for this 
vehicle 
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pursuit was 
117 mph.   

Note: MPD terminated this pursuit. 
 
 
 
Sample 78 / CAD 231780215 
    

Reason for Failure: Audit Evidence: 
The distance between the 
police member and the suspect 
was such that, in order to 
continue the pursuit, it 
required exceptional speeds 
that placed the police member 
and the public in serious 
danger. 
 
The speed of this pursuit 
reached 109 mph.   

The video shows the distance between the officer and 
the subject and the exceptional speeds.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

Note: MPD terminated this pursuit. 
 

Results for Objective 3.5: 

After reviewing the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, we determined that all 81 were not applicable 
because the pursuit was not terminated and/or terminated for other reasons.   

 
Results for Objective 3.6: 

After reviewing the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, we determined that none were applicable 
because the pursuing police member’s vehicle or emergency equipment had no malfunctions.  
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Results for Objective 3.7: 

After reviewing the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, we determined that all 81 samples were not 
applicable because it was unnecessary to stop and render aid to one or more injured persons. 

 

Results for Objective 3.8: 

After a review of the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, six (6) passed, 75 were not applicable, and zero 
(0) failed, for a success rate of 100% (6/6).  The 75 were not applicable due to the pursuit not 
being terminated and/or terminated for other reasons.    

  

Objective 4 – Supervision  

Criteria for Objective 4: 

MPD SOP 660.20(E) – States: 

Objective: MPD Standard Operating Procedure:  
4.1 “4. A field supervisor or higher authority must acknowledge that he/she is 

aware of and monitoring the pursuit as soon as practicable after a pursuit 
is initiated. 

4.2 5. If a supervisor fails to acknowledge the pursuit within a reasonable 
period of time after initiation, as determined by the Technical 
Communications Division supervisor, he/she shall terminate the pursuit.” 

 
Methodology 

The BWC, in-car video system, and/or CAD were used to determine if the supervisor or higher 
authority acknowledged that he/she was aware of the vehicle pursuit.  If the supervisor failed to 
acknowledge the vehicle pursuit, the Audit Unit used the body-worn camera (BWC), in-car 
video system, and/or CAD to determine if TCD terminated the pursuit.    

Results for Objective 4.1: 

After a review of the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, 79 passed, one (1) was not applicable, and one 
(1) failed, for a success rate of 98.75% (79/80).  The reasons for the failure and not applicable 
are listed below:  

 
Sample / CAD: Reason for Failure: 
27 / 230580156  
 

A field supervisor or higher authority did not acknowledge that he/she was 
aware of and monitoring the pursuit as soon as practicable after it was 
initiated.   
 
TCD supervisor canceled this pursuit within a reasonable period of time 
after initiation, as determined (See Objective 4.2). 
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Sample / CAD: Reason for Not Applicable: 
37 / 230700851  The pursuit lasted approximately 30 seconds. The timing prevented a field 

supervisor from getting on the radio after the pursuit was initiated. 
 

Results for Objective 4.2: 

After a review of the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, one (1) passed, 80 were not applicable, and zero 
(0) failed, for a success rate of 100% (1/1).  The reason for the 80 being not applicable was due 
to a field supervisor acknowledging that he/she is aware of and monitoring the pursuit as soon as 
practicable after the pursuit was initiated.   

 

Pursuits by Districts/Divisions  

The Audit Unit divided the 81 MPD vehicle pursuits into districts/divisions in which they 
occurred. The chart below shows the number of vehicle pursuits for each district.  
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Objective 5 – Documentation  

Criteria for Objective 5.1 (Supervisors) 

MPD SOP 660.20(P)(3) – Which states: “The supervisor shall document in the Notes section of 
the AIM report the following, but not limited to, information: 

 

Objective: MPD Standard Operating Procedure:  
5.1 a. Reason for the initial stop. 
5.2 b. Reason for the pursuit. 
5.3 c. Location where the pursuit started. 
5.4 d. Location where the pursuit was terminated. 
5.5 e. Statements shall be separately obtained and documented from officers, 

witnesses, and suspects. 
5.6 f. Review of body-worn camera video and mobile data video / audio 

recording equipment. Supervisors shall include a time stamp(s) in their 
report indicating the specific times of significant events captured by video. 
Supervisors shall verify the officer(s) statements reflect what occurred in 
the video evidence. 

5.7 g. If video evidence of the pursuit is not available, document the route of the 
pursuit. 

5.8 h. Suspect information including the suspect’s probation / parole status, 
driver license status, and any criminal charge(s) and ordinance violation(s) 
the suspect is being arrested for pursuant to the pursuit. 

5.9 i.  Evidence observed and/or collected at the scene. 
5.10 8. The supervisor shall ensure the body-worn camera and mobile data 

video/audio recording video is categorized as a “Vehicle Pursuit” in the 
Axon system.”” 

 
Methodology 

The AIM system was used to locate the corresponding closed status vehicle pursuit report.  The 
‘notes” section of the AIM report was then reviewed for the inclusion of the vehicle pursuit 
information under SOP 660.20(P)(3).  

 
Results for Objective 5.1 to 5.8: 

After reviewing the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, 33 passed, zero (0) were not applicable, and 48 
failed, for a success rate of 40.74% (33/81). The reason for the 48 failures is that the AIM 
vehicle pursuit reports are in IAD open status.   

 
Results for Objective 5.9: 

After reviewing the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, 13 passed, 20 were not applicable, and 48 failed, 
for a success rate of 21.31% (13/61). The 48 failures are due to the AIM vehicle pursuit reports 
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being in IAD open status. The 20 were not applicable due to the vehicle getting away and no 
evidence being obtained and/or collected.   

Results for Objective 5.10: 

After a review of the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, 52 passed, one (1) was not applicable, and 28 
failed, for a success rate of 65% (52/80).   One (1) was not applicable because the member did 
not have a BWC or in-car video.  The reasons for the 28 failures are listed below:  

 

 CAD Reason for Failures: 
#230012331  0/8 videos categorized  
#230021198  0/19 videos categorized 
#230040161  0/4 videos categorized 
#230061630  0/48 videos categorized 
#230101636  0/11 videos categorized  
#230101732  0/44 videos categorized 
#230170314  0/25 videos categorized 
#230231314  0/4 videos categorized 
#230271430  0/76 videos categorized 
#230360107  0/6 videos categorized 
#230370176  0/12 videos categorized 
#230391453  0/45 videos categorized 
#230460109  0/3 videos categorized 
#230580156  0/7 videos categorized 
#230590995  0/4 videos categorized 
#230600811  0/13 videos categorized 
#230601762  1/59 videos categorized 
#230801341  0/26 videos categorized 
#230811564  0/44 videos categorized 
#230881326  0/9 videos categorized 
#230891588  0/4 videos categorized 
#231031089  0/93 videos categorized 
#231151854  0/38 videos categorized 
#231440043  0/4 videos categorized 
#231641247  0/48 videos categorized 
#231671513  1/11 videos categorized  
#231700171  0/7 videos categorized 
#231811864 1/34 videos categorized 
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Criteria for Objective 5.2 (Commanding Officer) 

MPD SOP 66.20(Q)(1) – Which states:  

 
Objective: MPD Standard Operating Procedure:  

5.2 The member’s commanding officer shall review the AIM System Vehicle 
Pursuit Report and enter a recommendation under “Incident Tracking”. 
These reports shall be forwarded through “Incident Tracking” and general 
information “Status” directly to the appropriate supervisor of the Internal 
Affairs Division – Risk Management. 

 

Methodology 

The AIM system was used to locate the corresponding closed status vehicle pursuit report.  The 
tracking section of the AIM report was then reviewed for recommendations.  The 
recommendation in the tracking tab on the final disposition of the incident was reviewed for 
compliance.   

 
Results for Objective 5.2: 

After a review of the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, four (4) passed, zero (0) were not applicable, 
and 76 failed, for a success rate of 4.94% (4/81).  The reasons for the 77 failures are listed below:   

Sample: CAD: Reason for  Objective 5.2 Failure: 
3 #230040161  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
4 #230061630  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
5 #230070169  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
7 #230101636  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
8 #230101732  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
9 #230111476  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
10 #230130242  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
11 #230131537  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
12 #230170314  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
13 #230231204  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
14 #230231314  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
15 #230271430  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 

16 #230321358  
RECOMMENDATION IS MARKED “OTHER” BUT  
NOTES DO NOT ARTICULATE OTHER.  

17 #230340154  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
19 #230360107  RECOMMENDATION BLANK  
20 #230370176  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
21 #230391453  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
22 #230460041  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
23 #230460109  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
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24 #230470025  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
25 #230511523  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
26 #230551117  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
27 #230580156  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
28 #230590126  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
29 #230590995  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
30 #230600811  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
31 #230601762  RECOMMENDATION BLANK   
32 #230611534  RECOMMENDATION BLANK 
33 #230620103  RECOMMENDATION BLANK  
34 #230621493  RECOMMENDATION BLANK  
35 #230680038  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
36 #230691315  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
37 #230700851  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
38 #230721384  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
39 #230760130  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
40 #230801341  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
41 #230811564  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
42 #230820209  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
43 #230851500  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
44 #230881326  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
45 #230891588  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
46 #230961121  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
47 #230990096  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
48 #230990980  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
49 #231010903  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
50 #231021783  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
51 #231031089  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
52 #231031627  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
53 #231071508  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
54 #231081589  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
55 #231151854  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
56 #231180178  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
57 #231191365  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
58 #231211714  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
59 #231240544 FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
60 #231310129  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
61 #231351447  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
62 #231431590  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
63 #231440043  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
64 #231441647  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
65 #231451548  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
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66 #231470197  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
67 #231540222  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
68 #231621572  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
69 #231641247  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
70 #231660195  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
71 #231670034  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
72 #231670079  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
73 #231671469  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
74 #231671506  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
75 #231671513  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
76 #231700171  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
77 #231721714  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
78 #231780215  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
79 #231811688  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
80 #231811821  FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 
81 #231811864 FAILED BECAUSE REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD 

 

Objective 6 – Due Dates  

Criteria for Objective 6: 

MPD SOP 660.20(P) – Which states:  

Objective: MPD Standard Operating Procedure:  
6.1 3. Vehicle Pursuit Reports are to be completed and tracked to the 

appropriate supervisor/shift commander within 3 days of the incident. 
6.2 5. Reports shall be thoroughly completed and reviewed within thirty (30) 

days following the date the incident occurred and then tracked to the 
Internal Affairs Division – Risk Management. 

6.3 6. Internal Affairs Division shall review the reports within fourteen (14) 
days following the receipt from the commanding officer of the work 
location. 

 

Methodology 

The AIM system was used to locate the corresponding closed status vehicle pursuit report.  The 
tracking section of the AIM report was then reviewed for completed dates.  

 

Results for Objective 6.1: 

After a review of the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, 17 passed, zero (0) were not applicable, and 64 
failed, for a success rate of 20.99% (17/81).  The reasons for the failures are listed below.    
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Sample: CAD: Reason for Failure:  
4 #230061630 Tracking shows 1/6 to 1/12 (6 days) 
5 #230070169 Tracking show 1/7 to 1/13 (6 days) 
6 #230071503 Tracking shows 1/7 to 1/13 (6 days) 
7 #230101636 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
15 #230271430 Tracking shows 1/27 to 2/9 (13 days) 
16 #230321358 Tracking shows 2/1 to 2/16 (13 days) 
17 #230340154 Tracking shows 2/3 to 2/27 (24 days) 
18 #230341620 Tracking show 2/3 to 2/9 (6 days) 
19 #230360107 Tracking shows 2/5 to 2/10 (5 days) 
20 #230370176 Tracking shows 2/6 to 2/12(6 days) 
22 #230460041 Tracking shows 2/15 to 2/22 (7 days) 
25 #230511523 Tracking shows 2/20 to 2/25 (5 days) 
26 #230551117 Tracking shows 2/24 to 3/5 (9 days)  
27 #230580156 Tracking shows 2/27 to 3/15 (16 days) 
30 #230600811 Tracking shows 3/1 to 3/7 (6 days) 
32 #230611534 Tracking shows 3/2 to 3/21 (19 days) 
33 #230620103 Tracking shows 3/3 to 3/16 (13 days) 
35 #230680038 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
36 #230691315 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
37 #230700851 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
38 #230721384 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
39 #230760130 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
40 #230801341 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
41 #230811564 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
42 #230820209 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
43 #230851500 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
44 #230881326 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
45 #230891588 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
46 #230961121 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
47 #230990096 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
48 #230990980 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
49 #231010903 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
50 #231021783 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
51 #231031089 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
52 #231031627 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
53 #231071508 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
54 #231081589 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
55 #231151854 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
56 #231180178 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
57 #231191365 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
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58 #231211714 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
59 #231240544 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
60 #231310129 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
61 #231351447 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
62 #231431590 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
63 #231440043 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
64 #231441647 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
65 #231451548 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
66 #231470197 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
67 #231540222 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
68 #231621572 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
69 #231641247 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
70 #231660195 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
71 #231670034 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
72 #231670079 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
73 #231671469 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
74 #231671506 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
75 #231671513 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
76 #231700171 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
77 #231721714 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
78 #231780215 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
79 #231811688 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
80 #231811821 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
81 #231811864 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  

 

Results for Objective 6.2: 

After a review of the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, 27 passed, zero (0) were not applicable, and 54 
failed, for a success rate of 33.33% (27/81).  The reasons for the 54 failures are listed below: 

  

Sample: CAD: Reason for Failure: 
5 #230070169 Tracking shows 1/7 TO 3/5 (58 days) 
7 #230101636 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
9 #230111476 Tracking shows 1/19 to 9/4 (228 days)  
12 #230170314 Tracking shows 1/17 to 2/8 (33 days) 
13 #230231204 Tracking shows 1/23 to 2/27 (34 days) 
16 #230321358 Tracking shows 2/1 to 3/6 (33 days) 
20 #230370176 Tracking shows 2/6 to 5/8 (91 days) 
35 #230680038 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
36 #230691315 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
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37 #230700851 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
38 #230721384 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
39 #230760130 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
40 #230801341 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
41 #230811564 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
42 #230820209 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
43 #230851500 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
44 #230881326 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
45 #230891588 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
46 #230961121 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
47 #230990096 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
48 #230990980 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
49 #231010903 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
50 #231021783 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
51 #231031089 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
52 #231031627 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
53 #231071508 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
54 #231081589 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
55 #231151854 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
56 #231180178 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
57 #231191365 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
58 #231211714 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
59 #231240544 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
60 #231310129 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
61 #231351447 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
62 #231431590 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
63 #231440043 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
64 #231441647 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
65 #231451548 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
66 #231470197 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
67 #231540222 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
68 #231621572 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
69 #231641247 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
70 #231660195 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
71 #231670034 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
72 #231670079 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
73 #231671469 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
74 #231671506 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
75 #231671513 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
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76 #231700171 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
77 #231721714 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
78 #231780215 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
79 #231811688 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
80 #231811821 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
81 #231811864 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  

 

Results for Objective 6.3: 

After a review of the 81 vehicle pursuit samples, six (6) passed, zero (0) were not applicable, and 
75 failed, for a success rate of 7.41% (6/81).  The reasons for the 75 failures are listed below:  

Sample: CAD: Notes 
1 #230012331  Tracking shows 1/13 to 2/10 (28 days) 
2 #230021198  Tracking show 1/13 to 2/27 (45 days) 
3 #230040161  Tracking shows 1/19 to 8/14/23 (207 days) 
4 #230061630  Tracking shows 1/31 to 8/16 (197 days) 
6 #230071503  Tracking shows 1/18 to 8/17 (211 days)  
7 #230101636  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
8 #230101732  Tracking shows 1/20 to 8/30 (232 days) 
10 #230130242  Tracking shows 1/19 to 9/1 (225 days)  
11 #230131537  Tracking shows 2/2 to 8/31 (210 days) 
12 #230170314  Tracking shows 2/19 to 8/30 (192 days) 
14 #230231314  Tracking shows 2/10 to 8/25 (196 days) 
17 #230340154  Tracking shows 2/27 to 9/28 (213days) 
18 #230341620  Tracking shows 2/19 to 9/29 (222 days)  
19 #230360107  Tracking shows 2/12 to 9/29 (229days) 
20 #230370176  Tracking shows 5/8 to 10/22 (167 days) 
21 #230391453  Tracking shows 2/16 to 10/22 (248 days)  
22 #230460041  Tracking shows 2/24 to 10/2 (229 days) 
23 #230460109  Tracking shows 2/24 to 10/25 (243 days) 
24 #230470025  Tracking shows 3/4 to 9/28 (208 days) 
25 #230511523  Tracking shows 3/11 to 9/22 (195 days) 
26 #230551117  Tracking shows 3/18 to 9/8 (174 days) 
27 #230580156  Tracking shows 3/17 to 9/7/23 (174 days) 
28 #230590126  Tracking shows 3/14 to 9/6 (176 days) 
29 #230590995  Tracking shows 3/4 to 9/5 (185 days) 
30 #230600811  Tracking shows 3/11 to 11/9 (243 days) 
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32 #230611534  

Tracking shows 4/5 to 11/11 (214 days) 
IAD also did not put a closed date under the captain 
tracking.  

33 #230620103  Tracking shows 4/5 to 12/23 (262 days) 
34 #230621493  Tracking shows 3/11 to 12/22 (286 days)  
35 #230680038  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
36 #230691315  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
37 #230700851  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
38 #230721384  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
39 #230760130  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
40 #230801341  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
41 #230811564  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
42 #230820209  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
43 #230851500  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
44 #230881326  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
45 #230891588  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
46 #230961121  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
47 #230990096  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
48 #230990980  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
49 #231010903  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
50 #231021783  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
51 #231031089  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
52 #231031627  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
53 #231071508  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
54 #231081589  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
55 #231151854  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
56 #231180178  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
57 #231191365  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
58 #231211714  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
59 #231240544  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
60 #231310129  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
61 #231351447  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
62 #231431590  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
63 #231440043  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
64 #231441647  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
65 #231451548  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
66 #231470197  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
67 #231540222  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
68 #231621572  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
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69 #231641247  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
70 #231660195  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
71 #231670034  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
72 #231670079  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
73 #231671469  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
74 #231671506  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
75 #231671513  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
76 #231700171  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
77 #231721714  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
78 #231780215  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
79 #231811688  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
80 #231811821  REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  
81 #231811864 REPORT STILL OPEN BY IAD  

  

OTHER RELATED MATTERS 

 
Sample 59 / CAD 231240544 

The Audit Unit discovered the vehicle pursuit report for Sample 59 to have a “Closed” status.  
However, while reviewing the AIM tracking, it was found that the report was not reviewed and 
approved by IAD.  The status should have been “Open – Forward IAD” for the status field.  
Once this was discovered, the Audit Unit notified MPD so IAD could adequately review and 
approve this report.    
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Internal Affairs Division  

The number of vehicle pursuit reports still open by IAD affects the results of this audit, 
particularly as it relates to documentation and due dates (Objectives 5 and 6).  During the 
fieldwork for this audit, 59.26% (48/81) of vehicle pursuit reports were still open in IAD’s AIM 
system.  Most of the remaining 33 vehicle pursuits were also not approved in a timely manner.  
Out of the 33 vehicle pursuits, IAD only approved 18% (6/33) of the reports in the required 
timely manner.  The most extended IAD approval for a vehicle pursuit report was 286 days.     

As almost 60% of reports were still open, this limited the relevance, validity, and reliability of 
the audit with respect to Objectives 5 and 6.  Due dates do not affect the validity of vehicle 
pursuits, however, MPD’s IAD must nevertheless review and approve the vehicle pursuit reports 
as required by MPD’s rules and procedures.  IAD does not consistently adhere to its policy of 
completing vehicle pursuit investigations within 14 days (SOP 660.20(P)(6)).   

It is essential that IAD reviews and approves the vehicle pursuits promptly, as they are required 
to report any inter-agency pursuits to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (State Patrol) 
by August 15 of each year.   This requirement is contained in Wis. Stat. § 85.07(8)(b).  At the 
time of this audit was conducted, there were 48 reports that did not have a TraCS Vehicle Pursuit 
Report.  

 
Vehicle Pursuit Reports  

The Audit Unit also discovered administrative errors in the vehicle pursuit reports.  Accurate 
information ensures the integrity of the collection and analysis of vehicle pursuit data.    

Example 1:  

The supervisor indicated the maximum speed was 103mph, but in their written narrative, the 
supervisor stated the maximum speed was 111mph.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE:  MPD advised the FPC on August 14, 2024, that all 2023 reports have been reviewed 
and reported to the State of Wisconsin.   

 

 

  

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/statutes/statutes/85/07/8/b
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Example 2: 

The supervisor did not list an “Outcome of Pursuit.”  This information is also used for data 
collection.  

 
 

IAD Review and Approval of Vehicle Pursuit Reports 

It was also discovered that the IAD approves vehicle pursuit reports based on recommendations 
from the captain and does not review BWC or in-car videos.   

 
 

Use of Force 

During the audit of Sample 5 / CAD 230070169, it was discovered that the department member 
chased after the vehicle pursuit suspect on foot with their firearm unholstered.  The department 
member ordered the subject to “get on the ground” to effect an arrest of the subject.   It was 
discovered that the supervisor failed to file a Use of Force (UOF) report as required by SOP 
460.50(B)(J) – Use of Force Report (requiring a UOF report when a member “[d] “Draws or 
displays a firearm (including shotgun or rifle) to effect an arrest or seizure of a person.”).  

 

MPD Audits 

MPD SOP 660.25(C) states, “The Administration Bureau shall be responsible for conducting 
random audits of recordings made regarding non-pursuits by utilizing Evidence.com at the 
discretion of the commanding officer of the Administration Bureau or the Chief of Police.”  The 
Audit Unit requested any vehicle pursuit and non-pursuit audits from MPD.  MPD notified the 
Audit Unit that the last vehicle pursuit audit was conducted in 2019, and MPD was unaware of 
any requests for random audits.  See FPC Recommendation. 
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APPENDIX  

FPC Audit Population  

Sample#: VP CAD# IAD AIM# 
1 #230012331  PM-2023-0001 
2 #230021198  PM-2023-0004 
3 #230040161  PM-2023-0013 
4 #230061630  PM-2023-0022 
5 #230070169  PM-2023-0052 
6 #230071503  PM-2023-0026 
7 #230101636  PM-2023-0040 
8 #230101732  PM-2023-0043 
9 #230111476  PM-2023-0045 
10 #230130242  PM-2023-0053 
11 #230131537  PM-2023-0056 
12 #230170314  PM-2023-0061 
13 #230231204  PM-2023-0079 
14 #230231314  PM-2023-0077 
15 #230271430  PM-2023-0094 
16 #230321358  PM-2023-0100 
17 #230340154  PM-2023-0106 
18 #230341620  PM-2023-0112 
19 #230360107  PM-2023-0117 
20 #230370176  PM-2023-0120 
21 #230391453  PM-2023-0124 
22 #230460041  PM-2023-0136 
23 #230460109  PM-2023-0135 
24 #230470025  PM-2023-0140 
25 #230511523  PM-2023-0154 
26 #230551117  PM-2023-0161 
27 #230580156  PM-2023-0167 
28 #230590126  PM-2023-0172 
29 #230590995  PM-2023-0173 
30 #230600811  PM-2023-0177 
31 #230601762  PM-2023-0182 
32 #230611534  PM-2023-0183 
33 #230620103  PM-2023-0188 
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34 #230621493  PM-2023-0190 
35 #230680038  PM-2023-0201 
36 #230691315  PM-2023-0206 
37 #230700851  PM-2023-0207 
38 #230721384  PM-2023-0213 
39 #230760130  PM-2023-0235 
40 #230801341  PM-2023-0253 
41 #230811564  PM-2023-0258 
42 #230820209  PM-2023-0263 
43 #230851500  PM-2023-0562 
44 #230881326  PM-2023-0278 
45 #230891588  PM-2023-0285 
46 #230961121  PM-2023-0297 
47 #230990096  PM-2023-0307 
48 #230990980  PM-2023-0310 
49 #231010903  PM-2023-0318 
50 #231021783  PM-2023-0324 
51 #231031089  PM-2023-0326 
52 #231031627  PM-2023-0327 
53 #231071508  PM-2023-0334 
54 #231081589  PM-2023-0343 
55 #231151854  PM-2023-0360 
56 #231180178  PM-20230367 
57 #231191365  PM-2023-0371 
58 #231211714  PM-2023-0374 
59 #231240544  PM-2023-0382 
60 #231310129  PM-2023-0395 
61 #231351447  PM-2023-0400 
62 #231431590  PM-2023-0426 
63 #231440043  PM-2023-0433 
64 #231441647  PM-2023-0431 
65 #231451548  PM-2023-0439 
66 #231470197  PM-2023-0444 
67 #231540222  PM-2023-0460 
68 #231621572  PM-2023-0477 
69 #231641247  PM-2023-0481 
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70 #231660195  PM-2023-0485 
71 #231670034  PM-2023-0488 
72 #231670079  PM-2023-0486 
73 #231671469  PM-2023-0489 
74 #231671506  PM-2023-0490 
75 #231671513  PM-2023-0492 
76 #231700171  PM-2023-0499 
77 #231721714  PM-2023-0518 
78 #231780215  PM-2023-0528 
79 #231811688  PM-2023-0541 
80 #231811821  PM-2023-0542 
81 #231811864 PM-2023-0543 
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MPD SOP 660 – Vehicle Pursuits and Emergency Vehicle Operations
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End of Report  
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Mission 

Through independent, civilian oversight of Milwaukee's public safety departments, the Fire and 
Police Commission (FPC) strives to enhance public safety for our residents, promote 

accountability and public trust, increase diversity within the departments, and safeguard the 
constitutional rights of all people. 

 

 
City Hall 
200 E. Wells Street 
Room 705 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 
 
Phone: 
414-286-5000 
(24-hour message line) 
 
Fax: 
414-286-5050 
 
Email: 
fpc@milwaukee.gov 

Media Inquiries 
 
Hours: 
Monday - Friday 
8:00 a.m. to 4:45 p.m. 
(except holidays and furlough days) 

 
Website 

Fire and Police Commission (milwaukee.gov) 

 

https://wkst.milwaukee.gov/ContentMgmt/ContentMgmt.aspx
https://wkst.milwaukee.gov/ContentMgmt/ContentMgmt.aspx
https://city.milwaukee.gov/fpc
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